



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13829/2022**

MANAN VERMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, GP and
Major Partho Katyayan for
respondents

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

26.09.2022

%

1. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that issued raised in the present petition is ceased by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
2. In view of above, the present petition is adjourned *sine die*.
3. Parties are directed to take steps in terms of the outcome of the issued ceased by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2022/rk