



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13829/2022**

**MANAN VERMA**

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC  
with Mr. Amit Kr. Rana, Adv.  
for UOI (Mobile No.  
9818030700)

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT**  
**DALAL, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**09.03.2026**

%

1. The present matter was adjourned sine die.
2. In terms of the directions issued pursuant to the Minutes of the Hon'ble Case Flow Management Committee and approval of Hon'ble the Chief Justice regarding revival of sine die matters, the present case is taken up for revival.
3. Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, learned counsel appears on behalf of the Union of India. None appears on behalf of the petitioner despite the matter being listed. Notice Issued to the respondents which is received by the Ld. Counsel appearing for the UOI. Formal notice waived off. Issue Court notice to the Petitioner through all permissible modes returnable on **23.03.2026**.
4. It is made clear that in terms of the directions of the



Hon'ble Case Flow Management Committee, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court within four weeks.

5. Re-notify the matter on **23.03.2026** for confirmation of service.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 9, 2026/nk**